Z

N O O R~ WD

co

9.

10.
I1.
12.
13.
14.
15.
16.

17.

18. A
19.
20.
21.
22.
23.
24.
25.
26.
27.
28.
29.

B 0 ) L T TRT 0 B T T oo eee vee wee woe voe woe vee vee tee tee bee bee vee bee bee bee bee e e e
B DT B R 2 B ee ve ue ne ee et et e e e e s s s s s s s s s s s s s e
T EI HR Fh 5 FE [ 5 B ve ve eve ve vt ne e e e s e e s s s s s s s s s e
L L[] 2 R ee ee ee ne et et et e e e e e s s s s s s s s s s s s s e
EHE VHT B [ B B ve ee ne ue et et et et e s e s s s s s s s s s s e
CWEAE T B GHITE) [ T HE 7105 wve eee venvne sen ue sensue e st e et e ees e vee e e
I T s T
F5 0 [ 22 25 7 1o en wve wen sue wee sn vee sen te e ae e et e st e ees e ees s bee e ae aa
BF JE [ 5] S5 wve ve onnoen vee eee vee vue vun st ee tes eee tee et s s ses ee see bee ae s s s
JE JHITE FJ TR T35 wee wvv vee von ne sensue sensue vee st tes sen ae sen sas ae et ve sn e 2en ae
THT 25 [ 25 25 F7 105 wee wev vee ven vne sensue sensut vee st ves sen ae ven ae tes et be een e een e
JEC LB [ 25 21 F7 1 wee vov vee ven sue sensue tee st tee et ee ves ae tes et e et be een e aen e
Y LR TR S [E] T HE won veevee venvne sen sue sessue vee st tee een ae ees ae ve st be en e aes o
PR 2B B [ Y T ove vewee vee venne ven nae et e et e ees ae tes e e s be ees e aes e
B2 KT Bk 2R B [T 35 wee voe ve ven sue vee srn vee sen ee sen ae ee et tee et e een e een e
mﬁgmﬁﬁmﬁﬁ"mmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmm.

Eak*ﬁ E/Jlﬂ 2
B AR R AE -

R ALY -
ol & $E T

L R L o [ T T T PP
HUEE 5 MG IR DG Bh -vv ove ove oue ome ome me s s s et s s s e s s s s e e e
SE TG E TT T i v oo vee vee vee vne un st ses eee eee tee it s e e ees tee e s s e
I R SR PP
T B T [ 75 FE FIATIRRE JEE vv ve ve me ome me me s s s e s s s e e e e e e
TE AT [RI [F] M5 ve ove ove ome wme ome ome e e et e e e e s e e e s e e e e e e

OV s KB R F I -

W DN DD Do
S O 0 3

N O O NN

[N I N T N T Ao T N B N B e e e e e T e e S S
Ol = W NN — O O© 0 1 O = = N = O O O O



Before Operation--. ©60 000 600 006 000 060 000 600 000 000 060 000 000 000 000 000 00 000 006 000 000 600 006 000

0 9 N i AW N~

[V I N T NG R NG I NG R NO I NG T N I NS R NS R S e e e e e e T e e e T Ve )
O 00 3 O W B~ W N — © O 0 3 & i A W N =~ O

CONTENTS

. SpeCificatiOnS”"”"' o6 600 s0e 000 cee S0 s0e s00 See see 000 See S0 Gee s0e Ses s0s e0e see ses see oo
. Installation... ©ee 006 006 000 200 200 00 see see See Ses ses 00 Ses 006 006 006 S0e S0e S0e see see Ses ses ses
. Adjusting the height of the knee lifters--«s-=s==ssessossonmonmonsnnnninnnnnnn
. Installing the thread Stand.........................................................
. Lubrication... @ o6 600 000 c06 0 s0e so6 S0 G0e soe See G0e s06 Ses G0e 606 See Gee 000 See ses 006 cee e toe
Ad_]ustlng the amount Of 011 in the hook.......................................
. Adjusting the amount of oil(0il splashes) in the hooks:« ss e reseesoeeoeeeee
. Attachll’lg the needle... ©ee o060 000s see cce 00 see e s0e see e see see 0ee cee see e coo
. Settlng the bObbln into the bObbln COSE e *o® sseses seeooesescononesesconconcescne
Adjustlng the StltCh length.........................................................
. Presser fOOt pressure...............................................................
_Threading the maChine head......................................................
k Wlndlng the bObbln thread.........................................................
. Thread tenSion"'"“""'""""“""'""""'"'"'"“""“""“""“""“"
. Thread take—up Spring...............................................................
. Adjusting the thread take—up stoke === «eeessseremseermmn i
X Adjustlng the needle StOp postion................................................
. Oll Cheak and addition...............................................................
X Ad]uStlng Of the pedal...............................................................
. Pedal Operation"'""""""""""'"'"'"'"'"'"'"'"'""""""""""""
. One_touch reverse StltChlng mechanism..........................................
. Needle_to_hOOk relationship... @ o6 600 000 000 s0e s0s 0 e see soe 000 000 see ses s0s ses ses
. Change Of counter knife and mOVing knife....................................
.Adjustment Of trlmmlng system...................................................
. Helght and tllt Of the feed dog...................................................
Ad_]ustlng the feed timing.........................................................
. Thread tension release releasing mechanismess oe e cererecereenceecennecees
. Micro-lifting mechanism of the presser footr:« e reeeecercereenneeceecee.

. Caution when carrying or placing the sewing machine:« «:eeereeeecerees

~N O LB RN N =

[ N N e O R N R N S S R S S R L T R S
S O 00 N L kA W N = O OV 0 NS B DD~ O O O O



18 ¥4 4 DML AT 1V I

FE R T B A BUR D & iR 20 AR B8R 05, 35 A i R T E .
I EN R G2 OINLAL & B2 R RO R (D) .
v {22 AV E A Tl A AL
bR YR T SR VHLAT, WAL AT H T
I bR I2 I8 3 R BUE I K 4R, IF
= 3 B A H S B E S T IR
wm%w%ﬁﬁ% IR R %

= H e A AN [ I, 37 48 X AN EEAE A .

wm%%%ﬁ&ﬁ%%%%ﬁﬁ%mE%o

=i AN AT SR ZIHL A AR, DA S IR T SR A

= A GE DI AT IS TR 5 A L 2 OV LR B I TT Ok . IR, 38 e B2 I HLI, 365 15 1 10
BEE SN G B B ITIF BT K .

Caution:

BEFORE OPERATION

To avoid malfunction and damage of the machine, confirm the following.
=Rmove air-vent cap (red color) attached to the sewing machine bed.

= Be sure to pour in the oil before using.

==Before you put the machine into operation for the first time after the set—up,
clean it throughly.

=Remove all dust gathering during transportation and oil it well.

= Confirm that the voltage has been correctly set.

==Confirm that the power plug has been properly connected to the power supply.
= Never use the machine in the state where the voltage type is different from the
designated one.

= Confirm that the direction of rotation of the motor pulley is correct.

=Do not tilt the sewing machine head toward this side since oil leakage or parts
breakage occurs.

= A safety switch is installed so that the sewing machine cannot be operated with

the head tilted. When operate the sewing machine, turn On the power switch after properly

setting the head on the table.



L EZEARMEE . S

Hi& R} J5 K
ISP ST 5000rpm 3500rpm
KR S5mm
i FA B DBx1 9%~18% DPx5 16%~18%

Fi8mm (FrifE)

R EHE15mm (5 KD

5 B WA 105 i BA AT 7 RI22 VR W

i i AL 550W

1. Specifications

Application The medium material Heavey material
Sewing speed 5000rpm 3500rpm
Stitch length Max 5S5mm

Needle DBx1 9%~18% Dpx5 167187

Presser foot lift By hand lifter 8mm (standard)

By knee lifter 15mm (max. )

Oil Hook: White Oil No. 10 Gear Box: Shell Tellus Oil No. 22

Rated power 550W

2. 55 ) ML) % % Tinstallation

L. i £ 1) 22 3

1) i 4 OB AE & A b R MRS DO £ L

2) g S A SRR QO i 4 R AT @ [ S AEA— 1L (EIRAEE — 30D, R A AR B O T Il £
JEET @ AL — i (HHCREEMES SE 1) R EM#EO;

E TR LR E®. (RSP, 3 E LR TEOE D

_2_



4) KHLERBOMmANRRHE LA, 58RI
HL Kk 3% 5 B 9 @ 1 & R FE AL Sk T 21 i 42 DY
HARIPLR ARG L

EREMAAH TR AEOEEEINN, wah
KR R @D .

1. Intallaing the oil pan:

1) The oil pan should rest on the four corners of the
machine table groove;

2) Two rubber seats @O for supporting the head porti-
on on the opreator side A are fixed on the extend-
ed portion of the table by hitting the nails (2,

and the other two rubber cushion seats (3 on the
hinged side B are fixed by using a rubber—based
adhesive. Then, oil pan @ is placed;

3) Remove air vent cap &) attached to the machine

bed; (Be sure to attached cap when transporting
the machine head in the state that the machine
head is removed from the machine table. )

4) Fit hinge ® into the opening in the machine

bed, and fit the machine head to table rubber
hinge (@ before placing the machine head on

cushions @ on the four corners.

Caution: If the sewing machine is operated without
removing air vent cap &), oil leakage from gear-

box portion @ may occur.



3. BBl 3 T = L A i
Adjusting the height of the knee lifter

A EE: N TP EIH RSN E 3, 15 R i )5 B AT 1R

Warning: Turn OFF the power before starting the work so as to prevent accidents
caused by abrupt start of the sewing machine.

1. P T 4 IR 0 1 5 B v B2 R 102K

2. P& 3R 1 B AR AT COTT LU = e B 92 T
=SS PNEIEIRE -3/

R AT 102 K m. A

His 0L, HAH AT Q5 RO«

AL -

1. The standard height of the presser foot

lifted using the knee lifter is 10mm.
2. You can adjust the presser foot lift
up to 15mm usiing knee lifter adjust
screw (.
Caution: Do not operate the sewing mac-
hine state that the presser foot (3 is lifter
10mm or more since the needle bar 2

in contact with the presser foot 3.

4. 28 B2 (] % %5 Installing the thread stand

Lo B Bk e R 22 e B 42 ) BL &
wAL L.

2. AT 52 R B O 52 4 28 .

3. T 2R e 26 Inf, 1 90 HL YR 2k R AT @
.

1. Assemble the thread stand unit, and
insert it in the machine table.

2. Tighten locknut () to fix the thread
stand.

3. For ceiling wiring , pass the power

cord through spool rest rod 2.



5. 0yM Lubrication

ZSXE%:%T%m%%ﬂ%%%%ﬁ,%%%%%ZEﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁc

Warning: Turn OFF the power before starting the work so as to prevent accidents
caused by abrupt start of the sewing machine.

® Engraved mark line

45 OIS B 2 Wi, 1 — R AE BEAR

R i 9

LB DN R, IRk X
EE ¥/

2. H R O M@,
1 o3t 22 I NZI 15 AL
3.V A I 0 B T A @ ) % 26 47
B WmERENmE 2 miE,
e R S AL R, A

RE 1E 50 9 o

-

1. FH 37 4% 20 B B I (8] % A
i FH (1) 88 21 HL I, 38 56 125473000
~3500%% /73 B BB B2 ¥ 2 )G
FEAE

2L A EB A @ A .

Fill the oil tank with oil for hook lubrication before the sewing machine.

1. Tilt the machine head until it comes in contact with the head support rod.

2. Remove oil hole cap ) and fill the oil tank with ZJ NO. 1 using the oiler supplied with

the machine.

3. The amount of oil should reach up to the engraved maker line of oil tank (2.

If the oil isfilled excessively, it will leak from the air vent hole in the oil tank or proper

lubrication will be not performed. So, be carefull.



Caution:
1. When you use a new sewing maching or a sewing machine after an extended period of
disuse, run you machine at 3, 00 to 3, 500rpm for the purpose of break—in.

2. Do not remove rubber plug .

6. Jie AR Tl 5 ) 1 B
Adjusting the amount of oil in the hook

é HE: NTBLSE2INL I ZEANE 8, 1 % R 2 5 F AT 54k

Warning: Turn OFF the power before starting the work so as to prevent accidents
caused by abrupt start of the sewing machine.

Jie #2 1A) it R PR e A it R Y MR AT O ok 1 T
LLRRES

P8 (AR BRI O)5,
R M B L, TRy (HERD) FER

AL

Decrease Increase
/1>

TR L WCR Bt A SE ZINL A IRPHERR (T 2UMEAR ) I, 1§ — g 3 0l 0 21 fe /s, AN kALl o
o
2. (EHRPHERR CF3BERR ) I, t— 58 A BE S AL I RS F e T4

Adjustment of the amount of oil in the hook is performed with oil amount adjustment
screw.
Adjustment procedure:

Tighten (turn clockwise) oil amount amount adjustment screw (O to increase the amount

of oil in the hook, or losen (turn counterclockwise)to decrease it.

Caution: 1. When using RP hook (hook for dry head) for the SS type, be sure to losen the
oil amount adjustment screw up to the minimum so as to reduce the oil amount
in the hook.

2. Never drain the oil in the oil tank even when RP hook (hook for dry head) is

used.



7. BERR E R G ) R T
Adjusting theamount of oil (oil splasfes)

é EE: N TP EIH RSN E 3, 18R B2 )5 B AT R 1E.

Warning: Be extremely careful about the operation of the machine since the amount
of oil has to be checked by turning the hook at a high speed.

@MAmount of oil (oil splashes) confirmation paper @Position to confirm the amount of oil(oil splashes)
@ il 2 Gl 220) 1 A % Y 4% @it Gl 3Z) 7 A A 8
Hook Driving shaft front
Hook
£ N
% s E HLE
2 E g S
s £ S .
< o I
NN
Approx 70mm e
70mm7s 45 A
0il splashes confirmation paper Closely fit the paper
71 2 AN R 4R against the wall
surface of the bed
T 3] AL 2 BE T
*Use any paper available regardless of the material. *Place the amount of oil (oil splashes) confirmation
AN R AU R . paper under the hook. ‘
0 (G 220) DA L AR 2 REAR R I .

Lo E G Bl 5k

BEAT R A02) #RAERE, W E N AR, (R A A v T R AN B B AR .

D BLER@ AR, FHET =0 EAN T, GEANREGEE) .

2) BN KR Qi) BT 4t .

3) AR R A

4) Wi G #fAE ] hSED

1. How to confirm the amount of oil (oil splashes)

When carrying out the procedure discribed below in 2, remove the slide plate and take extreme cau-

tion not to allow your fingers to come in contact with the hook.

1) If the machine has not been sufficiently warmed up for operation , make the machine run
idle for approximately three miniutes. (Moderate intermittent operation)

2) Place the amount of oil (oil splashes) confirmation paper under the hook while the sewing

machine is in operation. 7



3) Confirm that oil exists in the oil tank.

4) Confirmation of the amount of oil should be completed in five seconds. (Check the

period of time with a watch. )

2R CHZED &SRk

Splashes of oil from the hook

}\ﬁ;’i’l‘ﬁ%iﬂ%&ﬂ%ﬂ‘]‘im

l/ HRL-H R R0, 5~0. Tmm
JEk: 1~3mm
thin and medium material: 0.5 to 0.1mm

heavey weight material:1 to 3mm
Approprato amount of oil (small)

R 2 O1)

Splashes of oil from the hook

TR R S Sk 1 il

OB E R ~1.5mm

JERE: 2~4mm

thin and medium material: 1 to 1.5mm
Approprato amount of oil (large) heavey weight material:2 to 4mm

TR 2 OR)

1) 72 BB b AR 40 4 o) 3 75 5 22
TR 8 Ok, {ELE T gk
K MR AR, 2R

Rk

R mEL 2N, &
JebE K},

2) R Gl RIFA3KR I T
AL TT AT

2. Sample showing the appropriate
amount of oil

1) The amount of oil shown in the
samples on the left should be
finely adjusted in accordance
with sewing processes.
Be careful not to excessively
increase/decrease the amount
of oil in thehook. (If the amo-
unt of oil is too small , the hook
will be seized (the hook will
be hot) . If the amount of oil is
too mouch,the sewing product

may be stained with oil. )

2) Adjust the amount of oil in the hook so that the oil amount (oil slashes) should not

change while checking the oil amount three times (on the three sheets of paper).



8. HLEF 1 % 24 7k Attaching the needle
A W NTHILSEANMEA RS, i EIE 2 5 5 E1E

Warning: Turn OFF the power before starting the work so as to prevent accidents
caused by abrupt start of the sewing machine.

5 1 FIDBx 15(DPxSHIHLEF o« 75 AR 4 2k AR 20 L A1 Rk A Rl 2 0 6 08 24 LA

4k.

2L FRAMLEN [ IRAT ), T &
HLET 82 @ U135 AR 7] % 3B
(4 77 1)

3. LA 4 20 5 FL IR AL .

4. ¥ EHLE [ B R ET @

5. WA g 1)K FLCTE 7o # D
(1 77 1)

L ¥ B T4, SCEH AT B T

TE R R 22 S, SRL B 1S R R T, A S R AR A AN R e BT L AR
fE X RHLER IS, TS SEHLEE R R 170 5 R 223, it mT DA R B 1R XSS L 52

Aneedle of DBx1 or DPx5 should be used.Select a proper needle size according to the count of
thread and the type of material used.
1.Turn the hand-wheel until the needle bar reaches the highest point of its stroke.
2.Loosen screw (@), and hold needle D with its indented part A facing exactly to the right in
direction B.
3.Insert the needle fully into the hole in the needle bar in the direction of the arrow until the end
of holeisreached.
4.Securely tighten screw(2).
5.Check that long groove C of the needle is facing exactly to the left in direction D.
Caution:When filament thread is used ,if the indented part of the needle is tilted toward
operator's side,the loop of thread becomes unstable, As a result,hangnail of thread or
thread breakage may occur. For the thread that such phenomenon likely to occue,it is

effective to attach the needle with its indented part slightly slanting on the rear side.



0. WL ) % 3 TT VA

Setting the bobbon into the bobbin case

LB SR 4R T

2. K LR T BRI R A 5L, BT B
XA, Zlid A N LB I

3. HLJRERCIN #8012 44 85 Sk 7 1) H 3))

1. Install the bobbin in the bobbin case so that the
thread would direction is clockwise.

2. Pass the thread through thread slit A,By so doing,
the thread will pass under the tesnion spring and

come out from notch B.

3.Check that the bobbin rotates in the direction of the arrow when thread C is pulled.

10. M B5 /98 15 Adjusting the stitch length
1. 2ok} R gl O 4% 7 2k 7 m ¥ 3l e 2 T R BT R AL B2 A

2 Jie kb F) 2 P 2 M L =R RO
3. B R KT, e B ik R R e 4

1.Turn stitch length dial @ in the direction of
arrow,and align the desired number to marker
dot A on the machine arm.

2.The dial calibration is in millimeters.

3.When you want to decrease the stitch length,
turn stitch length dial (.

11.J5 B & 77 75 Presser foot pressure

A VERE: T WAk S N HL I R A R B

R s LR 2 A AT B AR

Warning: Turn OFF the power before starting the work so as to prevent accidents
caused by abrupt start of the sewing machine.

_10_



1. JE Fa R FE I8 BE @IS I & CRIATT ) %5 30 &
= AT, T ¥
2. 30 iR (RIBT 1) % 3l i g R 3T 08 4T, &
T 55 ;
3. T JE i U R R E@);
4. 0F — F A RETT S, e AR T B AT 0 b o e
H32~34% K (4. 5Kg)

1. Loosen nut @),as you turn presser spring regulator (1 clockwise(in direction A), the presser

foot pressure will be increased .

2.As you turn the presser spring regulator counterclockwise(in direction B), the pressure will be
decreased.

3.After adjustment, tighten nut 2.

4 .For general fabrics,the standard height of the presser foot spring regulator is 32 to 34 mm(4.5Kg).

12. [ 28 % 2811 J7 1% Threading the machine head
A HE: NI PRGN ZESNE 3, 8 K8 B 5 AT 8 1E

Warning: Turn OFF the power before starting the work so as to prevent accidents
caused by abrupt start of the sewing machine.

(Note)

Do not pass the
thread through
section A.

(V%)
ANTEYE 2 77
iTA,




13. JIC 26 1) 4 %¢ 77 1% Winding the bobbin thread

AR F L AR g A v B — AR I g b e AL

1. R HE B 2 S8 il O 1) it
HL

2. FE LR 24 M 1) 2 £ 1

TN AR, I T S i 1) A 2 4R
Hle CHR AR I, 48 26 i 7]
ARG E P2 K ) #E
oK 1 £ 1e) Fr 2 e P ), it
BARET) .

3. B LR @ BIATT A,
AN . RO 1R CHT 1]
enn, deEsRL b
Bota K a6 4O H 3
f ik

4 UG, IR AR5 IR
VI HLL .

5. BIRALGLEN, T E e R
@, IR 55 R © % zh FATT 17 BT 4]
RIE B EIRET @, AJ7 1M A&, BIY

6. WIRZEASRET SR O I, 197 H IR B
©, ¥ B&IK I, WBLKIHEO

NG 22 I, R AT 1R A% 3 5K 70 f BB, B AN 2, 18 a0 BT 1] A% 3h kK 0 A

@A E
WEIGEMEE, LEERTOT R,

7R BRLAE SN, HR LK IR @B AT

=
=

LB GRLN, TEAEROMK A /O Z 85 & RS T I a6 582k
2. ANBEAT BRI S AR D SRR ZR I, T AT L2 N HE AT AL b dih ok, AR O AR AR LS R K

JaH AT .

_12_



1. Insert the bobbin deep into the bobbin winder spindle @ until it will go no further.

2.Pass the bobbin thread pulled out from the spool rested on the right side of the thread stand
following the order as shown in the figrue on the left. Then ,wind clockwise the end of the bobbin
thread on the bobbin several times.(In case of the aluminum bobbin,after winding clockwise the
end of the bobbin thread,wind conterclockwise the thread coming from the bobbin thread tension
several times to wind the bobbin thread with ease.)

3.Press the bobbin winder trip latch @) in the direction of A and start the sewing machine.
The bobbin rotates in the diretion of C and the bobbin thread is wound up. The bobbin
winder spindle (Dautomatically as soon as the winding is finished.

4.Remove the bobbin and cut the bobbin thread with the thread cut retainer.

5.To adjust the winding amount of the bobbin thread,loosen the setcrew 4 and movethe bobbin
winder adjusting plate &) to the direction of A or B. Then ,tighten the setcrew @ . To the
direction of A :Decrease;to the direction of B:Increase.

6.In case that the bobbin thread is not wound evenly on the bobbin, loosen the nut & and turn the
bobbin thread tension to adjust the height of the thread tension disk @.

=t is the standard that the center of the bobbin is as high as the center of the thread tension disk.

= Move the postion of the thread tension disk (7 to the directon of A as shown in the figure on the
left when the winding amount of the bobbin thread on the lower part of the bobbin is excessive
and to the direction of B as shown in the figure on the left when the winding amount of the bobbin
thread on the upper part of the bobbin is excessive.

After the adjustment, tighten the nut ().

Caution:

1. When winding the bobbin thread, start the winding in the state that the thread between the
bobbin and thread tension disk Dis tense.

2.When winding the bobbin thread in the state that wing is not performed , remove the needle thread

from the thread path of thread take-up and remove the bobbin from the hook.

_13_



14. 25 2 14 5K J1 ) ¥ Thread tension

1. T 25 5K 7 1 4

1) 21 2 5K J7 8RB O B £ 77 17 CATT D
¥enly, T2 TK J7 AL 5

2) AT kK 7 IR REQ W B 5 A (BT D
Fenl, 1L MTK IS

3) BLIK BB @ R ACT M, Tk
R

4) LK AR R @ H DT [ B, T2k
VRS ER

2. JR 2 7K 7 ) 4

D 8K IRET @ M AER 7 M E), R K IR

2) [A EFJT BB AR S .

1. Adjusting the needle thread tension

1)As you turn thread tension nut MDclockwise (in direction A), the thread remaining on the needle

after thread trimming will be shorter.

2)As you turnnut O counterclockwise (in direction B), the thread length will be longer .

3)As you turn thread tension nut 2 clockwise(in direction D), the needle thread tension will be
increased.

4)As you turn nut @ counterclockwise (in direction D) , the needle thread tension will be
decreased.

2.Adjusting the bobbin thread tension

1)As you turn tension adjust screw 3 clockwise (in direction E), the bobbin thread tension will
be increased.

2)As you turn screw(® counterclockwise (in direction F), the bobbin thread tension will be

decrease.

15. YE 2k 11/ 15 Thread take—up spring

1. 0 T R
1) e i 24T @
2) 45 25 AT @ I £ 77 1) CRIATT 1)) BEait . Heok 3 042 20 K 8 K

_14_



3) 40k 4 A iR 5T @ W I I T 1)
(BIBT 7)) % Bl i), Bk 2 3% 1) %
B8R D

2. PR A K )

D)JEFa € AL R AT @, HUH R 2 o
® (At ;

2)EFA E ML IRET @, FEHe 5 K2k
BRE] D

3 e IR ET @ B £ 77 1] C
BIATT 7)) e 3, Ph 4 B K )
PN

4) 0 2 28 W2 T @ 5H 38 i & 5 1) (BPBT 1)) % 2h ), Bk 28 5 11 5K 77265 vk /).

W, HLASAE 1 AT, PRk 1 O VR B 2 3, R 1 4% 21RE Bk 1) SRk SRR IR 1) G2 A, 4 7R

BEH AT R

sfb L B AR Juad o, I ABhAE i& b Ze AR AL HY R b e — H A B e

*When the thread take—up spring moves up to midway, *The thread take—up spring works up to the last.
thread is fed out from A sience the tension of the thread

take—up spring is high.

P2 B U R 2 00 A 5 T vk i\ PR BE 0 IR AR 4, ST T 2 BT 1R iy, i SR AE Bk
2 3 1k B F AR AL B 2 1 T LBAL AL B0, 3 8 P R R T
1. Changing the stroke of thread take-up spring
1)Loosen setscrew (2).
2)As you turn tension post 3 clockwise(in direction A), the stroke of the thread take-up spring will
be increased.
3)As you turn tension post 3 counterclockwise(in direction B), the stroke will be decreased.
2.Changing the pressure of thread take-up spring
1)Loosen setcrew (2),and remove thread tension 5.
2)Loosen setscrew ().
3)As you turn tension post 3 clockwise (in direction A), the pressure will be increased.

_15_



4)As you turn tension post 3 counterclockwise (in direction B), the pressure will be decreased.
Usually, upon the machine coming out, all the take-up spring has been adjusted well, only while

sew special material thread , it need to be adjusted again.

To judge the work of the thread take-up spring, comfirm whether or not the thread take-up
spring works up to the last before needle thread is pulled out from A when pulling out needle thread
in the direction of B after the pressure of the thread take-up pring has been performed. When it does
not work up to the last, decrease the pressure of the thread take-up spring. In addition , the stroke
of the thread take-up spring is excessively small, the spring does not work properly. For the general

fabrics, a stroke of 10 to 13mm in proper.

16. Hk £ AT Pk 28 & 7Y R 5
Adjusting the thread take—up stroke

A R N TBLSgINLZEANE 8, 1 % IR 2 5 AT B AE

Warning: Turn OFF the power before starting the work so as to prevent accidents
caused by abrupt start of the sewing machine.

1. & JERLI, BKE A 48 OB A2 7 181 A TS
7 3% 20, UL KBk &

2. SR HORL I, BORE A 26 8 O B A 5 MBS
7 4% 2, DL /b Bk 2k &

3.AKHO B ZILCH RET b — B
NFRHERLE

1. When sewing heavey-wight materials, move thread guide @ to the left (in direction A) to
increase the length of thread pulled out by the thread take-up.

2.When sewing light-wight materials, move thread guide @ to the right (in direction A) to
decrease the length of thread pulled out by the thread take-up.

3.Normally, thread guide @ is positioned in a way that marker line C is aligned with the center of

the screw.

_16_



17. HUEE 45 1 A7 B ) i 4
Adjusting the needle stop position

Zﬁxﬁﬁz%T%m%%ﬂ%%%ﬁﬁ,%%ﬁ%ﬁZEﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁo

A Warning: Turn OFF the power before starting the work so as to prevent accidents
caused by abrupt start of the sewing machine.

1Y) R o Ak B
1) B B2 1k or 2 T 46 4 58 10 20 ) AR 46
[ 11 21 1B B 1 B B

B g 2) kgL HEHE AL B (S HP-T5) M EP-T55 KL
g DA WL Sk S v M B B, DAV B b O

1. Stop position after thread triming

1)The standard needle stop position is obtained by aligning marker dot A on the pulley cover with
white marker dot B on the hand-wheel.

2)The needle position reference positon adjustment (Parameter P-75). Set up the parameter of P-75,

changing the datum shift position of machine’ nose to adjust the needle position.

2. G I 45K
SRS T IR 5 A2 g v SIS RO HL BT A A B A T A (S HP-69)
BB TR RIALE, M BB R

2. Lower stop position
The lower needle stop position when the
pedal is returned to the neutral position after
the front part of the pedal is depressed can be
adjusted as follows .(Parameter P-69)
Setup the lowest position of needle, from the

point of the needle position offset.

_17_



18. i ¥ AT W BB 5 U
Oil check and addition

ZSXE%:%T%i%%m%%%ﬁﬁ,%%%%ﬁZEﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁo

Warning: Turn OFF the power before starting the work so as to prevent accidents
caused by abrupt start of the sewing machine.

BRI, W — E HAEE WA
3 A 5 T, B S TN TE AR AR
Rl

182 )L I CAE 4 % M v n 78

FE (P T, S 20 HLTE A I, iR
A T BRI U 2 AN W IR BT A,
it 3 AL A U R A bR AT BL S
I 2 ke T S T TR AL, 3%
K br & A A B S W & E 2R
ERTHE A i b D MR AR Sy v
Rl T L AT % A A B2 1ML, %1
2 @R R A i B O AR T B,
i B PR S N A 0

SR A T AR T U R e

YT 4% 1B 7 48 T O th 6 A 15 R 8,
SR 5 1% B R T IR T

T8 2 e T Ik B 2 BT
ORPAT,

When the sewing machine running,
please check lubricating oil of gear box
is sufficient or not.Add sufficient oil in

time.

1.When you open the new machines, the lubricating oil of gear box is sufficient. While you running

the machines, the oil is spent contnously, we can inspect the oil oil of gear box is sufficient or not

through the oil mark on gear box . According to the picture , we can see gear box’s oil mark.

(» , It means oil is enough and machines can be running safely. @, It means oilis used out

and need to add oil inmmdiately.



2. Ifthe oil is used out , please uncover the rubber plug @ of gear box(note the picture), then add

lubricating oil, it is ok when the oil is up to the scale @ of oil mark.

19. #5 4% 1Y) A %% Adjusting of the pedal

ZS&E%:%T%m%%ﬂ%%%ﬁﬁ,%%ﬁ%%ZEﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁc

Warning: Turn OFF the power before starting the work so as to prevent accidents
caused by abrupt start of the sewing machine.

_19_

1. JEFF I 2 2%

I i Sk J7 180 7% 3l B AR AR S
b 3 AT O AN B AT @ K
—HZ.

2. BE IR B i L

1) VA 9 5 AT 1 5 B AT DA i AR
AR A A1 B

TN ATIRET @, B B E AT
@HEAT I T

1.Installing the connecting rod
Move pedal @ to the right or
left as illustrated by the arrows so
that motor control lever @ and
connecting rod @ are straighted.

2. Adjusting the pedal angle

1) The pedal tilt can be freely ad-
justed by changing the length of
the connecting rod.

2) Loosen adjust screw @ , and

adjust the length of connecting

rod @.



20. BEHR B 1E Pedal operation

1. BS IR A A% 1A

1) [ {4 e R I A IR 3 4% 2B

2) 2K S 1E A BR B AR N Rk 42 )
A; (HZ, &€ T B3l fE 47
Kg, BIZEE R Ja Iy s
a0

3) [a] Ji& R 85 B A D) 2 2 1D

o £ I B 2h 5 B 5 T 2 B AR A
1B FY) £ 22 18] 38 0 — 20T 5% 1)
Je R T R AR, 9 s B R T S AR CHE i 4K S R B RO D) R B A

IR SEN B R 48 P, ST AR 8] 57 A BN 4% ) HLE 48 45 R R 1 Uk

= N T 4% ) AR GE 4% 20 T R e D R AR S DI T U e

o GE ) HLY) L AP B ARGR (8] R S A B (E LS U AR e D) 58

EOIHUE IENLE P REF IR 2, IR THE LB, T AR S B — IR AR

1.The pedal is operated in the following four steps:

1)The machine runs at low sewing speed when you lightily depress the front part of the
pedal B.

2)The machine runs at high sewing speed when you further depress the front part of the pedal A.

(If the automatic reverse feed stitching has been preset, the machine runs at high speed after it
completes reverse feed stitching.)

3)The machine trims threads when you fully depress the part of the pedal D.

o If your machine is provided with the Auto-lifter, an addition step is given between the machine
stop and thread-trimming step. The presser foot goes up when you lightly depress the back part
of the pedal C, and if you futher depress the back part, the thread trimmer is actuated.

=If youreset the pedal to its neutral position during the automatic reverse feed stitching at seam

start, the machine stops after it completes the reverse feed stitching;

= The machine will perform normal thread trimming even if you depress the back part of the pedal

immediately following high or low speedsewing.

= The machine will completely perform thread trimming even if you reset the pedal to its neutral
position immediately after the machine started thread trimming action.

= When the machine stops with its needle down, and if you want to bring the needle up, depress the

back part of the pedal once.

_20_



21. . fih - B {3 4%

One-touch type reverse feed stitching mechanism

1. A 1 7 i

D)2 T IF RIRAT O, 52 ZIHL 57 B 3] 5% ;
2) FE 4% T B I ) B AT {5 4% ;

3) F KA JF AL B AR O I 16 5] 4% .

1. How to operate
1)The moment switch (D is pressed, the
mchine performs reverse feed stitch-

ing.

2)The machine performs reverse feed

stitching as long as the switch lever

is held depressed.

3) The machine resumes normal feed stitching the moment the switch lever is released.

2. JF KK & Height of the switch

A EE: A TPIEEPNESN G2, R RE G BETERE.

Warning: Turn OFF the power before starting the work so as to prevent accidents
caused by abrupt start of the sewing machine.

D IR OA W44 AL E AT LR

) REIF RO B HFE TR, EIrRE20 5 I EERTG, BTIFRED.

1) Switch O can be used in two positions by turning it.

2)In addition, when you desire to lower the position of switch D, loosen setscrew @) located in the

back of the machine head and lower switch base @).

_21_



22. L& 5 @R ) k% R Needle-to-hook relationship
A R NT PN ZEINE 3, WK B G AT B AE

Warning: Turn OFF the power before starting the work so as to prevent accidents
caused by abrupt start of the sewing machine.

LB T3, LB AT T B B AR AL SRS 70 BHAT 2 $ A  BHR 5T

2. B 2 BEAT IR

D)fE FIDBEF I, AT AT @ B M ZI RAXT HEBEAT T R E @I T i, 2R )5 37 SR BT & 3 E A
IRAT @

2)[E FIDASHIN, fEEFAT @ L (0 21 RO HEEH AT T B B @B T i, AR i e 55 B AT 3 1% A% 7€ fir
IEET D

3. W IR AL E -

D) FADBEF I, g ka = JUIRAR %€ (L URET, JRHesh L4, (E4HFF @AE LT+ T7 14 %) ZeBox) ik

AT T R E OB T i s

2)fE FID AR I, JiE AR = T Jie 4% € 17 12
BT, IF e 2 LR AEEHAT @ LT
77 [0 Z) DX #EEAT TR EG K T
i

418 EIRIRE T, M RR KL RE
X HEHLEF @ At £ 5 AR 1 (8]
B 0. 04~0. 1 (K29 =K, SR )5 47
AR R AT .

Ep=

15 T8 B /N, 2 BB AR 95 35 T B K
K, &5l Bk

2. EAR HRIR Je B e, V5 18 A AR [F] 1 B
T

1. Turn the hand-wheel to bright the needle bar down to the lowest point of its stroke, and loosen

@

setscrew (1.

2. Adjusting the needle bar height:

1)While using DB needle, align marker line A with bottom end of needle bar lower bushing (3, then
tighten setscrew (1.

_22_



2) While using DA needle, align marker line C with the bottom end of needle bar lower bushing (3,
then tighten setscrew (1.

3.Locate the hook position:

1)While using DB needle, loosen the three hook set screw , turn the hand-wheel, and align marker
line B on ascending needle bar 2 with the bottom end of needle bar lower bushing (3.

2)While using DA needle ,loosen the three hook set screw, turn the band-wheel, and align marker
line D on ascending needle bar (2) with the bottom end of needle bar lower bushing (3.

4.After making the adjustments mentioned in the above steps, align hook blade point (5 with the
center of the needle @), Provide a clearance of 0.04mm to 0.10mm(reference value) between the

needle and the hook, then securely tighten setscrews in the hook.

Caution:
1. If the clearance between blade point of hook and the needle is smaller than the specified value,
the blade point of hook will be damaged. If the clearance is larger, stitch skip-ping will result.

2.Use a hook of the same part No. When replacing your hook with a new one.

23. € JIAE) T) KB B S R

Change of counter knife and moving knife
ZQXE%:%T%i%%ﬂ%%%ﬁﬁ,%%ﬁ%ﬁZEﬁﬁﬁﬁWo

Warning: Turn OFF the power before starting the work so as to prevent accidents
caused by abrupt start of the sewing machine.

23.1 [ & 7J]

1Lk .
2.MEIRET@©, R FIRREMBEO.
3LMAHIRET ), B EE @,

R BT E U TR R BT A D R AT
il 52 1 H BT R 5 ik

7)) B ARl 4% B R AE A G b R [
ETI@ .

< @
®

_23_



23. 24 7]

1 BUR LA .

2. 146 B IR T 40 8 S .

3. EIRET O], REBHEHR®.

4. % FR, KEAT LA R RSP E.

5. T8EIHL 3k

6. 1% i 3k BT 7 J7 ) HE Bl V) 26 5K 2 i iR G B A2 B iE
@R E .

TR BIRET @2, R B 1©.

* 22 B 7 VR T BRDTE A S I 20 BRI AT

24. BY LR B IR B
Adjustment of trimming system

Zﬁxﬁﬁz%T%E%%M%%%E@,%%%%%ZEﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁo

Warning: Turn OFF the power before starting the work so as to prevent accidents
caused by abrupt start of the sewing machine.

L)
EOINLIEE: T 1n)




() By 2 fe for B 0 O

NN R, AN RACAL B BT Smmi, T IYATS 1) R 5 BT A R R BE @ 1Y)
RO, E R B @ B R AR, U RS AR AL O R 0 9R Bl s 2 BY 2 A QO B [, i I e
KL B O b RIRET @, BOT MR B, BBk @ AL, FRFARET @, 2 f P B BT 4 A
OFfLE, 85 2™ % O A i I -5 ¥R Bk /2 i 1 18] 90, Smm,  Jig BIRET @, Se iy 2 e @

(A RiORT R

()3 7) s % JIALE I

Ji SRR R RO, Uk o R A A A ) R R B kN BT £ 6 O M1, B 3h e, 24 U0 i
Fr© 7t 3 3l 71O 85 2e s 15 1, 52 J1 @1l 3 5 30 J1 @ 7] 1 R4 15 40, 2~0. Smm. #15R 3 A 1
o, RIRET OB I HEA O 2 TI@W TN 53 T ORI Z1 M & . SO 2 J1O
BT )5 2 A8 R IEAE T 30 BT 2k N B8 BT Wr203 85 2% .

25. 15K ) &

JEE RT3 J5E

Height and tilt of the feed dog
A EE: N TP LB EAN R 2, 1 %4 B e f AT B 1

Warning: Turn OFF the power before starting the work so as to prevent accidents
caused by abrupt start of the sewing machine.

R Bk 0. 9mm
JEok: 1. Imm

;_?NN\NV\N\:
®
(— w \‘ '

_25_

BRI A AR 0. 9mm
AR ML Tmm) 35 R4 A R 1 L A
15 DL 9 08 2 1
1. 3ERE S B ey JEE AT AR} 2 ) 1
DFF FA 6 28 it A 1 75 i O B8 QO 5% 0 IR AT
@ UL S A B e i 0 B B I R IR ET @
DMIRL I H DO @PIFH .,



AL AT A e AR 1R 5 Y e JRE R B R EE

3) A K A5 B 1 e 3 7 1] R 2 SR ©) R FRE %
R Z RER;

4) B R S AT RS IRAT ST R E . (B AE
HEAEO. OmMOLHIKRETITED. @MW
PR EIRET) .

R
14 S A — 0 i o0 45 R 1 8 36 k) F (P ABURE B2, 328 L 8 1 v P A 2 AR Ak, B LAVE — s A M
0 7 1 SR R

2. RN E LS, SR REEMRM, HITETREOHEEIRG, Mk
KA E .
Height ofthe feed dog protrudes from the throat plate surface by 0.75 to 0.85mm (Imm for heavey

type), Adjust the height in accordance with the material to be used.

1.Adjusting the height and tilit of the feed dog

1)Loosen setscrew 2 in feed bar friving shaft (D and setscrew @) in feed bar rocker shaft (3.

2)Height and tilt of the feed dog will change by turning both shafts Mand 3 with a screwdriver.

3)For the relation between the rotating direction of each shaft and tilt of feed bar (), refer to the
figure on the left.

4)After the adjustment, securely tighten the setscrews.(Tighten setscrews (2 and (4) in the state
that shafts 1 and (3 are pushed againest the hand-wheel side.)

Caution:

1.If the tilt of the feed dogis adjusted with one shaft only, the height of the feed dog chenges. Be
sure to adjust it with both shafts.

2.Movement position of the feed dog may be shifted depending on the adjusting position of the
shaft . At this time , loosen setscrew (& in feed rocker shaft arm (7) and adjust the movement posi-

tion.

_26_



26. 54 W [A 2P Adjusting the feed timing

ZQXE%:ﬁT%m%%M%%%Eﬂ,%%ﬁ%%ZEﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁc

Warning: Turn OFF the power before starting the work so as to prevent accidents
caused by abrupt start of the sewing machine.

AR A A O [ 2 A B, T SRR iR R 2D ]
B RHF] 25 1 i B 5

L BRI 82 GIHL, 7k 40 58 e O f 7 R 52 1R 4T @

2. ¥R 2 5 O, AT DAAR B A [ [F] 25 A

U B R B4R A O, BTN IR 2 [ [R] P I TR AR PR

=R SR @, TR R I R P A AR .

TE R B DL, JE 20 FE QR o ok x v 1 £

The feed timing can be changed
by changing the stop position of feed
eccentric cam (.

How to adjust the feed timing
1.Tilt the sewing machine head and

loosen two setscrews (2 in feed e-

ccentric cam (1.

2.Turn feed eccentric cam (D to cha-
nge the feed timing.

= Turn feed eccentric cam (D in the
direction of (+) —Increases the f-
eed timing.

= Turn feed eccentric cam (1 in the

direction of (-)—Decreases the

feed timing.

_27_



27. fif BE AL

Thread tension release releasing mechanism

ZQXE%:%T%i%%ﬂ%%%ﬁﬁ,%%ﬁ%ﬁZEﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁo

Warning: Turn OFF the power before starting the work so as to prevent accidents
caused by abrupt start of the sewing machine.

GIERV2 S IR A £ 1 AR DK TS
WAL . (BEREZEBHBRET R,

ke &R, SRR

figt B U3 34

DENR LN 5 T, NN AT IT AR R £
A2 AR AT

2)FEHRET D[ 5 B4 £k 22 He bR @ 1 £

0D I B Je 2 85 AR £, T2k 9k T oA
FAst CHRAE VIR K& A 4D .

VEE R ET A B, W R ] E B A R R A e T AL E, BB AR . 2N
B [ € fE B N L .

By means of the thread tension release releasing mechanism, sewing can be performed withoutslac-
king the needle thread tension even when the presser foot is lifted during sewing. (Even when the
presser foot is slightly lifted at the thick overlapped section by the knee lifter, this mechanism can
prevent the thread tension from being changed.)

How to release

1)Remove the cap in the machine head and loosen thread tension release changeover screw (D using
a hexagon wrench.

2)Fix screw (D on the top of thread tension release changeover plate 2. The thread tension disk do-
es notrise even when the presser foot is lifted, and the needle thread tension is not lossened.(The
thread tension disk rises only when thread triming is performed.)

Caution:Do not use screw (1) at any position other than the top or bottom position of the thread ten-

sion release changeover plate. The screw has been factory-set to the botom position at the

time of delivery.

_28_



28. ol & s A 3R T

Micro-lifting mechanism of the presser foot

ZCXE%:ﬁTEE%%M%%%Eﬁ,%%ﬁ%ﬁZEﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁo

Warning: Turn OFF the power before starting the work so as to prevent accidents
caused by abrupt start of the sewing machine.

o B ) 22 95 R IR SRR,

15 5k 2 1 AR THIZ AT D T
C:jiiib B 0T DL S {5 ) 4 D, Uk 5 4
IERGE R/

2 PEUE R P AR 25 T, —
— T R D5 T T
© O O, 18 B B3 £ R} 1 L

BT, SR R SO
B8 R 3R T L R B
4 A, 1 HE AR 4T O 5 B 3 Lk 4%
$ DI I mmi R E . (R

WO T DL B 8 T I 4 0L 0
1 8 2055

Approx. 11mm
Z711mm @

When sewing velvet or the like which is fluffy, slippage of material of damage of material is red-
uced by using screw (D for presser foot micro-lifting.

Gradually tighten screw (D for presser foot micro-lifting in the state that nut 2 is loosened, adj-
ust the presser foot to the position where it is finely lifted until it matches the material, and fix it
with nut @.

Caution:When the presser foot micro-lifting machanism is not used, adjust the height of screw (1
so that it is higher by approximately 11mm than the sewing machine. If the sewing mach-
ine is operated in the state that the micro-lifting mechanism is working, sufficient feed

force can not be obtained.

_29_



29. 2 N iz S i B B S

Caution when carrying or placing the sewing machine

_30_

1. #3328 J5 %
1% B s AR, b N R A
iz .
EE A ERE TRKRE
2. JUE 4 ) WU ) R T
5 A EAE IR 22 T) 55 2R 7 TR 2
B ZEIIHLI 3 TT .

1. How to carry the sewing mac-
hine.

Carry the seewing machine with
two persion as shown in the figure.
Caution:

Do not hold the hand-wheel.
2.Caution when placing the sewing
machine.

Do not place any protruding
thing such as screwdriver or the
like on the place where the sewing

machine is set.



L AL 1
MACHINE FRAME & MISCELLANEOUS COVER COMPNENTS

_31_



L AL & 1F
MACHINE FRAME & MISCELLANEOUS COVER COMPNENTS

o e o e

REZf.H;\Io Pﬁtﬁo. Bz Name of the part (%%};E ':F(‘%éiJ' JE ¥l
1 20012555 | )5 5 i Side Plate 1 P
2 10008972 | #2 4] Screw 3/16-28 L=10 12 ¥
3 20003407 | Fk L AT By 47 = Thread Take—up Lever cover 1 A
4 10012136 |15 ik % Rubber Plug D=12.8 L=4 1 s
5 10010666 | 12 4T Screw 11/64-40 L=14 1 ¥
6 10008943 | 5 fixz & Rubber Plug 2 s
7 10012460 | £ #F &M i 2 Rubber Plug 1 bie
8 10009005 | 12 4T Screw 11/64-40 L=8.5 1 e
9 10012463 | 1247 Screw 11/64-40 L=8.5 1 ¥
10 10012131 | %F# Needle Plate 1 ¥

10014459 | £t Needle Plate 1 ¥r
11 10012135 | H SC4# 4R Front Plate 1 ¥
12 10013706 | £z 36 14 Slide Plate ASM 1 ¥
13 10037578 | Fa 285 4T Tension Release Supporting pin 1 e
14 20012554 | 1f iz Face Plate 1 Ve
15 10005468 | TH B 25 i fit Face Plate Adorning 1 Y
16 10008977 | #4 Ik %€ Rubber Plug D=12. 5 L=4 1 e
17 10040996 | /£ £k Arm Thread Guide B 2 ¥
18 10008973 | 14T Screw 11/64-40 L=6 1 ¥
19 10012142 | $24T Screw 15/64-28 L=9 2 ¥
20 10004374 |M24T Screw 11/64-40 L=4.8 2 ie
21 10004373 | FR A 34 Ruler Stop Seat 2 %
22 10010593 |12 4T Screw 15/64-28 L=7.5 1 ¥
23 10008940 | 45 44 £& Arm Thread Guide A 1 ¥
24 10038944 | 4§ i % 1 Gear Box Packing 1 ¥
25 10038947 | ik 4t 44 i Gear Box Cover 1 e
26 10004611 |#24T Screw 3/16-28 L=12 1 e
27 20012880 | A4 2k #% 4114 Thread Tension ASM 10 ¥
29 10003150 | 24T Screw M4 X 6 2 e
30 10012128 |5k % Rubber Plug 1 e
31 10008771 | #5i% 55 Air-discharging Cap 1 ¥
32 10012141 |FF< Air-discharging 1 ¥
33 10012139 |O% & Rubber Ring 1 ¥
34 10012138 | ¥ ¢ 46 i bz Gear Box Floater 1 e
35 10012867 | b & 2k 28 35 44 Thread Tension Guide 1 A
36 10038945 | 2% 2k 44 Arm Thread Guide 1 e
38 10008936 | HL 3k % 4= $ 7w it Saftey Label 1 Yo
39 10006157 | W24] 4 1 Bolt 4 e
40 10038948 | — 44 3 H 4 Back Cover 1 Ve
41 10037579 | 3T £k 4Rk The Thread Linking Piece 1 ¥
42 10005107 | 24T Screw 2 phe
43 10037836 |/INHL ¥ I 2k 2% Small Electronic Thread Tension 1 pAd
44 10004427 | i1 4% 74 2k Magnet 1 ¥
45 10012110 | & # Pressing plate 1 ¥
46 10007068 | M2 4T Screw 1 e

_32_




2. b AR A
MAIN SHAFT & NEEDLE BAR COMPONENTS

| 1
|
|
! !
} |
I 1
i K 30 29 4 27 !
26
| 31 & |
} |
|
|
|
|
|

_33_



2. bl
MAIN SHAFT & NEEDLE BAR COMPONENTS

=} =) D E—a v R
1 10012663 | F % Main Shaft 1 e
2 10012607 | &1 A i 4% Needle Bar Crank 1 e
3 10005020 | B2 4T Screw 1/4-40 L=6 2 ¥
4 10010082 | 24T Screw 9/32-28 L=16 1 ¥
5 10010545 | 24T Screw 9/32-28 L=16 1 ¥
6 10009781 | 6304ZZNRC3% 7%& Bearing 1 7
7 10012688 | fili &K £ Bearing Support 1 s
8 10009187 | M6 X 82 4T Screw M6 L=8 6 ¥
9 10012611 | %l & & Bearing support 1 g
10 10009791 | 6304ZZNRC3% 7K Bearing 1 s
11 10006241 | E#h A KA 4 414F | Sprocket, Upper 1 ¥
12 10014095 | %7 77 Timing Belt 1 ¥
13 10012613 | BBt fih % Coupling Joint 1 A
14 10011227 | 1% 2h & 45 1k B Connecting Rubber Block 1 ¥
15 10012615 | Kl 28 Coupling Joint 1 ¥
16 10039001 | /)5 84 fi] ]z & 15 Motor 1 ¥
17 10006157 | 24T 20 1 Bolt 4 A
18 10035508 | % Head Wheel 1 ¥
20 10002436 | M5x8IZ 4] Screw M6 L=8 2 kg
26 10012458 | $k £ AT 21 1F Thread Take-up ASM 1 e
10013011 | #k 2k #1411+ Thread Take-up ASM 1 ¥
27 10005745 | % &l Thrust Collar 1 ¥
28 10013590 | #24T Screw 11/64-40 L=4 2 ¥
29 10005786 | 7x10x1.24% &l Bearing Support 2 ¥
30 10005747 | K7x10x9. 7% & Bearing 2 kg
31 10005794 | $k 28 i #F 5 B Hl Thread Take—up Crank Shaft 1 g
32 10010083 | 24T Screw15/64-40 L=4 1 ¥
33 10013790 |4F4F & Needle Bar Metal Lower 1 DA
34 10010590 | &1 #F 3% £z k% Needle Rod Holder 1 ¥
35 10010643 |12 4] Screw 9/64-40 1 k4
36 10012493 | £ FF T & Needle Bar Metal Lower 1 ¥
10013188 |4 F T & Needle Bar Metal Lower 1 1A
37 10010586 | B #F i B2 4 1 B Slide Block 1 big
38 10010638 |51 T fl £ 2k 5 Needle Bar Thread Guide 1 ¥
39 10006378 | &+ #F Needle Bar 1 ¥
10021346 | 44T Needle Bar 1 ¥e
40 10013182 |#24T Screw 1 A
41 10013181 | &1 4T i 26 38 Needle Bar Thread Guide 1 ¥
10012614 | &FFF i 28 28 Needle Bar Thread Guide 1
42 10034917 |DBx1 14#t& % WML Needle 1 g
10034916 | DPx5 18##% % % WL 4 Needle 1 ¥
43 10013112 | L2k WK 5 4& Bobble Winder Driving Wheel 1 ¢
44 10011062 |#2 4] Screw 11/64-40 2 ¥

_34_




3. Rk A (e J))
HORIZONTAL FEED & VERTICAL FEED AND
HOOK DRIVING SHAFT COMPONENTS (Rotation knife)

_35_



3. R RlE R AT
HORIZONTAL FEED & VERTICAL COMPONENTS

=} =) D E—a v R
1 10012490 |44 Feed Rocker Base Shaft 1 X e
2 10012540 | 42 s Feed Rocker Base Arm 1 ¥
3 10010074 |#24T Screw 11/64-40 L=7 1 ¥
4 10025329 | 4247 Screw 3/16-28 L=14 1 i
6 10037575 | F 42 Feed Base 1 e
7 10026545 |i% kL 2F Feed Dog 1 ¥

10012982 |i% k| 7F Feed Dog 1 xe
8 10010099 |H24T Screw 1/8-44 L=6 2 e
9 10013006 | & Feed Rocker Shaft Metal 1 PAS
10 10006134 |14.724% & Feed Shaft Thrust Collar 1 PAS
11 10012162 | M5 X 5H24T Screw M5 L=5 2 ¥
12 10003290 | 154 &l Betaining Ring 1 e
13 10037576 |i% Al Feed Rocker Shaft Metal 1 ¥
14 10010066 |#24T Screw 11/64-40 L=9.5 1 i
15 10012530 | JE#2 5 hr ) Bobbin Case Holder 1 bie
16 10012536 | &t 0il Seal 1 ¥
17 10010071 |#24T Screw 9/64-40 1 ¥
18 10037593 |3 %l Ja fh Feed Rocker arm 1 pie
19 10010095 |#g4] Screw 3/16-28 L=15.5 1 ¥
20 10010096 |7x13%4 Walking Foot Pin B 1 ¥
21 10037573 | K} 4% 2 Ji Adjusting Link ASM 1 e
22 10010593 |#g4] Screw 15/6-28 1 e
23 10012532 |4 Adjusting Link ASM Fulcrum 1 s
24 10012495 | 1345 ik & Rubber Plug 2 e
25 10010075 |32 K 46 2 3 iRk Connecting Lin, B 2 Yo
26 10003238 |4 [ Betaining Ring 1 ¥
27 10011887 |WZ4T Screw 9/64-40 1 ¥
28 10010069 |44 Walking Foot Pin C 1 e
29 10012535 |48 7§l [F 25 16 2 5 6 Lower Sprocket 1 ¥
30 10009187 |M6x8IZ4T Screw M6 L=8 2 ¥
31 10003542 |45 2 % J5 il 7K Bearing 1 Yo
32 10012538 |14.72x42x 53 &} 0il Seal 2 e
33 10010087 |44 Shaft 2 ¥
34 10013590 |#24] Screw 2 i
35 10037620 |2 A7 4% 5 & FF Feed Rocker Rod 1 e
36 10003238 |% K Needle Bearing 1 Y
37 10037619 |3 i fh 0 56 Feed Rocker Cam Plate 1 PAS
38 10010083 24T Screw 15/64-28 L=10. 5 2 e
39 10012462 |Vife Gear, Large 1 ¥
40 10008862 |#24T Screw 1/4-40 L=5. 8 4 ¥
41 10037584 |44 o %l Feed Driving Shaft 1 e
42 10012533 |1 &} 0il Seal 1 ¥
43 10009782 |45 o il ki 7 Bearing 1 ¥
44 10012501 |%h7&RE Bearing Support 1 e
45 10003921 |#24T Screw 1/40-40 2 ¥
46 10037623 |44 4 %t Feed Driving Cam 1 ¥ Yo
47 10010083 |424T Screw 15/64-28 2 ¥
48 10010074 |42%] Screw 11/64-40 1 ie
49 10037591 |44 Feed Driving Base Shaft 1 bA¢

_36_




3. R RlE R AT
HORIZONTAL FEED & VERTICAL COMPONENTS

5 5 74 R TR H

Rrjhf.jj;\lo. Pﬁrtﬁo. 2 Name of the part é&t;ﬁ I k)
50 10037622 |4 F i 4 Feed Driving Base Arm 1 e
51 10037624 |4 &l Feed Driving CamThrust Bu 2 A
52 10025872 | Hli & Bearing 2 Y
53 10037625 |46 4 4 4Rk Feed Driving Cam Plate 1 ¥
54 10009456 |424] Screw M5x8 1 ¥t
55 10012534 | F Hook Shaft 1 ¥
56 10012554 |5 f& Gear, Smale 1 Ve
57 10012678 |5l & Hook Shaft Rear Metal 1 e
58 10012423 |y & Hook Driving Shaft Oil Seal| 1 Y
59 20000175 |%f7K 4 Bearing Support ASM 1 %
60 10013608 |4Z4T Screw 11/64-40 2 ¥
61 10014463 |Hi& Hook Shaft Metal Compl 1 o
62 10014503 |JH 4F 0il Seal 2 %
63 10013921 |KHSI2SINGER+SC31JiE #2+#2 57%|Hook ASM 1 ks

10013922 |SKRT875LKZJEHBHR 7% Hook ASM 1 pA
64 20001663 |#24T 40 1 Screw ASM 1 %
65 10013029 |3 #F 0il Seal 1 ¥

_37_




B AF

%
HANG LIFTER & TENSION RELEASE COMPONENTS

4. 36 1k A

=)

_38_



4. 38 I R A
HANG LIFTER & TENSION RELEASE COMPONENTS

=} =) D E—a v R
1 10013325 |W24T Screw 1 Y
2 10011023 |42 HF Nut 1/2-28 1 ¥
3 10012426 | JE 4T Presser Guide Bar C 1 ve
4 10004473 |33 Presser Spring 1 Y
5 10041791 | EAT 542 Presser Bar Bracket 1 ¥
6 10013328 | EAF Presser Bar 1 ¥
7 10013567 |#24T Screw 9/64-40 1 %
8 10014141 |[EFT# & Bushing 1 ve
9 10010650 |#24T Screw 9/64-40 L=10.5 1 ve
10 10012449 |7 JE JH5 2F Presser Foot ASM 1 Y
11 10011064 |JE BIHR F Hand Lifter 1 ve
12 10010016 |SM9/64” x40M& %] Screw 1 4
13 10010027 |OF FEl Rubber Ring 2 ¥
14 10041790 |36 & R F ™ & 4 44 Hand Lifter Cam ASM 1 ve
15 10039374 |44 Pin 1 ve
16 10009074 |#24] Screw 1 ¥
17 10039373 |44 Pin 1 %
18 10041785 |FA £k T AR Tension Release Plate 1 Y
19 10041788 |4 F i T+ B AR 4 4 Lifting Plate ASM 1 phe
20 10010026 |4 Snap Ring 1 %
21 10009654 |1 Snap Ring 2 *
22 10039381 |35 Spring 1 ie
23 10041781 |36 2 A i #T Lifting Lever Connecting Rod 1 ¥
24 10010651 |#24T Screw 1 *
25 10008989 |4 [& Snap Ring 1 e
26 10039376 |44 Shaft 1 ¥
27 10039382 | B E Nylon Support 1 %
28 10041783 |4f JE i1 J& AT AT Lifting Lever Link 1 ve
29 10010133 |4+t Nut 1 e
30 10037597 |#24T Screw 1 %
31 10041787 |46 Je B Ha f % 2 Magnetic Plug 1 Y
32 10000134 |#24T Screw 2 e
33 10041782 |46 J& I T AT Connecting Rod Verrical 1 e
34 10012429 |42 T+ AT 34 Connecting Rod Guide 1 Yo
35 10012637 |#24T Screw 3/16-28 L=10 1 ¥

_39_




5. 18 g% = 4
FEED ADJUST MECHANISM COMPNENTS

_40_



5. {5 4% # A

FEED ADJUST MECHANISM COMPNENTS

=} =) D E—a v R
1 10037582 |2 5l Ji fli i & Metal, A 1 Y
2 10011204 | &F 0il Seal 1 ¥
3 10037587 |45 5l J8& 3 £ 4h Feed Lever Shaft Arm ASM 1 ¥
4 10037607 |51 1% K} fih 44 Crank 1 i
5 10010958 |H24T Screw 2 Y
6 10012620 |42+t Nut 1 ¥
7 10037608 | [ &l {51 1% K} it 4 Crank 1 is
8 10037583 |2 50 Ji& i j5 & Metal,B 1 Y
9 10012014 |#24T Screw 2 ¥
10 10011284 |4 F Closing Ring 1 s
11 10007795 |y & OilPipe 1 ie
12 10013868 |38 Spring 1 e
13 10041776 |44 Pin 1 ¥
14 10041775 |t 1 755 2 AT Connecting Plate 1 Yo
15 10047447 |4 Pin 1 e
16 10013866 |44 Pin 1 ¥
17 10010643 |24 Screw 2 is
18 10041873 |%f JFE 8 775 )iz Adjustor 1 ks
19 10012626 | %1 #5185 )i 4l Shaft Sleeve 1 ¥
20 1005020 |W24T Screw 2 ¥
21 10012428 |4 % Closing Ring 1 e
22 20015946 | {5 4% 4 T b 4% 41 14 Crank ASM 1 e
23 10041778 | {8 4& 4R F ith A% Crank 1 e
24 10010095 |#24] Screw 1 e
25 10010287 |44 Pin 1 e
26 10012676 |35 Spring 1 A
27 10012578 |#%& Shaft Sleeve 1 ¥
28 10041777 {5115 kL #h Reverse Feed Shaft 1 ¥
29 10040568 |18 4% 4T 1L 3l 2% 1% Ik Rubber Sleeve 1 ¥
30 10040569 |#24] Screw 1 ¥
31 20003414 |53 kL 92 F Reverse Feed Spanner 1 e
32 10009187 |#24] SCREW 1 ¥
33 10047157 %1 BE 8 75 03k Screw Bolt 1 e
34 10013869 |35 Spring 1 e
35 10013870 |44 Pin 1 e
36 10010240 |OJ¥ [l O-ring 1 A
37 10040343 |26 5 g 4l 1k 3h 4% Stop Dog 1 is
38 10008812 |35 Spring 1 e
39 10035275 |3 R} 5 Jie 41 41 14 Knob 1 ¥
40 10010281 |#24] Screw 1 ¥

_41_




UNDER COVER COMPONENTS

6. VM £ & 92 7 1

_42_



6. i1 IR 4 A 1
UNDER COVER COMPONENTS

=} =) D E—a v R
1 10012632 | 4% Under Cover 1 PAe
2 10013102 | AL 3k Jis 44 Head Gasket 1 ¥
3 10003896 | ¥ % JHl 45 N 2 3k Bracket 1 ¥
4 10002613 |GB/T5781-2000M8 X 2012 12 [Screw 2 i
5 10009985 | £ KT 5 1F Knee Pad Plate ASM 1 s
6 10008450 |4 0 1 Knee Press Rod | 1 Yo
7 10002559 9.8 X 20X 14% & E-Ring 1 A
8 10012677 | #i3 Spring 1 7o
9 10003898 | B2 4T Screw 2 ¥
10 10003895 | M6 X 3012 4T Screw M6 L=30 2 ¥
11 10003890 | M6 X 3.212 £} Nut M6 4 ¥
12 10008463 | 4% PR A7 421 Bracket 1 e
13 10008465 |HR4T Screw 2 e
14 10008464 | & 1K Connecting 1 e
15 10008466 |4 & i 4fr 11 Knee Press Rod II 1 e
16 10008383 | 4R AL 4 1T Connecting Rod 1 ¥

_43_




B AF

lj:lz
BOBBIN WINDER COMPONENTS

7. B8

_44_



7. GRE AT
BOBBIN WINDER COMPONENTS

=] =} ., = bz oy & .
Rre?f.jj;\lo. Pﬁ&i’;o. E2 Name of the part Qt;— qﬁgijr JE R
1 10013875 |4atk s Bobbin Device ASM 1 ¥
2 10000736 |4 2 F 4% Bobbin Lever 1 kg
3 10000735 |HR4T Screw 9/16-40 1 ¥
4 10004494 |33 Pressure Foot Spring 1 ¥
5 10013038 | #4118 E-Ring 1 ¢
6 10008773 |14 ik 4 Rubber Ring 1 e
7 10004498 | 58 2 Gl 34 Bobbin Cushion 1 ¥
8 10004486 |6.2X9. 8 X 0. 334 & Washer 6.2x9.8x0.3 3 ¥
9 10006240 |48 8 45 58 4 21 1 Bobbin Fitting Basis Compl. 1 Y
10 10006151 | 582k 52 fr Bobbin Cam Shaft Compl. 1 ¥
11 10004497 |45 il 1k Adjusting Plate 1 ¢
12 10004501 |35 Spring 1 e
13 10006152 | %8 28 ™ % il Bobbin Cam Shaft Compl 1 ¥
14 10004485 |OF¥ [ Rubber Ring 1 ¥
15 10006158 |42t 45 %% il Bobbin Winder Shaft Compl. 1 ¥
16 10006142 |64 [ Retaining Ring 1 A
17 10013019 |M3x44R4T Screw M3 L=4 1 ¥
18 10005682 | £k & 15 iR Adjusting Plate 1 ¢
19 10000759 |#24T Screw 9/64—40 1 ¥
20 10004380 |H24T Screw 3/16-32 3 ¥
21 10013064 | 582k I 2k 3% Bobbin Thread Tension ASM 1 ¥
22 10004390 | %8 K} I 25 18 R} Thread Tension Nut 1 big
23 10004504 | ik 2 #2461 Bobbin Thread Tension Rod ASM| 1 ¥
24 10004393 | & £kt Bobbin Winder Tension Disc 2 e
25 10004391 |35 Thread Tension Spring 1 e
26 10004507 |42 £} Nut 11/64-40 1 A
27 10013269 |#24T Screw 9/64-40 2 ¥
28 10011149 |5e28 Y] J] Thread Cutter 1 g
29 10011200 | E3id 284K Thread Guide Plate 1 ¥
30 10011158 |[B24T Screw 15/64-28 1 ¥

_45_




THREAD STAND COMPONENTS

8. I £k 2 H A

o T T T e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e — - — e — - — = —

Q -G -0 5 E@@’@@ —

_46_



8. i £k 2 fF

THREAD STAND COMPONENTS

=} = oty L SHE
Rre?f.jj;\lo. Pﬁrtﬁo. EXS Name of the part Qt;‘% ‘:ﬁgﬁ‘# JE L

1 10007130 | 2R £k 3L w1 Thread Stand ASM e
2 10004282 | £k 48 L E & Column Cap 1 ¥
3 10004293 | £& 58 |- 37 4 Column Pipe(Upper) 1 ¥
4 10003301 |M5x 1442 4T Screw 2 *
5 10003022 |# ¥ Washer 5 e
6 10002953 |M5HZ £} Nut 5 ¥
7 10004289 |id £k & Thread Guide Pipe 1 Y
8 10004285 |3 k& & Thread Guide Bushing 1 PAS
9 10004298 | I ik 2k 4 Thread Hanger(Upper) 1 e
10 10004286 |4 5 Column Pipe Connector 1 PAS
11 10004291 |28 48 T 4% % Column Pipe (Lower) 1 Ve
12 10004290 |4 [ Washer 16x30x1.5 2 e
13 10004295 | H & Washer 16.5%27.5x3 2 ¥
14 10002953 | M52 &} Nut 1 ¥
15 10004288 | £k 4 Spool 2 Y
16 10004287 |2k 4 ¥ b} J& B Spool Cushion 2 e
17 10004281 |2k 4 1 4 Soft Cushion Of Thread Plate 2 %%
18 10004299 |2k 4k Thread Plate 2 Ae
19 10003312 |M5x3042 4] Screw 1 ¥
20 10004284 | T~ ik £k 242 Thread Hanger(Lower) 1 e

_47_




9. H 3l 8] 5% &L 1+
AUTOMATIC REVERSE FEED COMPONENTS

_48_



9. H ) {8 4% i A
AUTOMATIC REVERSE FEED COMPONENTS

Rrj_f.%;\lo. Pﬁtfro. # Rk Name of the part Qty. f@’% JE Kt
1 10037599 | H 2 7] 4% 1 14 2k Reverse Feed Solenoid Base A 1 Yo
2 10037594 | H i 4k 32 48 Mounting plate 1 ve
3 10003101 | {5 4% H f 2k [ 2 0 4T Screw 3 P
4 10012142 |424T Screw 15/64-28 L=9 2 e
5 10037574 | {8 4% F fif 2k 42 5k Pin Contact 1 ¥
6 10037608 | [ 3 {5132 lh 47 2014 Connecting Arm ASM 1 ve
7 10010958 |424T Screw M5X 14 1 e
8 10037923 | & 30 51326 K} T ¢ 411 Option Switch ASM 1 ve

_49_




10.H 3J) 89 28 3 1
THREAD TRIMMER COMPONENTS (Rotation Knife )

g S S

_50_



10. 8 3l 8 28 36 1
THREAD TRIMMER COMPONENTS (Rotation Knife )

= = = b
Riii%qo. pﬁféio. # Rk Name of the part Qty. q§%§i4 JE Kt
1 10011422 | 1247 Screw 9/64-40 1 e
2 10011421 | € JJ Fixed Knife 1 e
3 10011497 | 24T Screw 11/64-40 3 e
4 10013154 | Washer 9x4. 5x0. 8 2 e
5 10011584 | 4y £k 2% Dispart Thread Shuttle 1 ¥
6 10013333 | 1247 Screw 3/16-32 1 %
7 10013013 | 1) £k 35X 2 il A% Trimming Crank 1 e
8 10013024 | fi & Bushing 1 ¥
9 10012162 | M5x5H2 4T Screw 1 ¥
10 10013027 | #h & Short bushing 1 %
11 10013044 | J]#hi% FF Knife Shaft Connecting Bar 1 P
12 10011514 | #214] Screw 11/64-40 2 v
13 10013010 | 11 2% 3% 2 iy 45 11 3h e Crank Block 1 e
14 10010595 | M4x7. SHE4] Screw 2 Y
15 10013023 | 3l % [l 5 4R Fixed Plate 1 ve
16 10009626 | M3x4. 3582 %] Screw 3 e
17 10013026 | JJ 42 R 4R Knife Holder 1 e
18 10011588 | 24T Screw 11/64-40 2 e
19 10011494 | 7 7] Round Knife 1 e
20 10013045 | = J) 4% Round Knife Bracket 1 e
21 10011578 | 42 &} Nut 11/64-40 1 Y
22 10010736 | By £k M %e Thread Trimmer Cam 1 v
23 10013465 | 1247 Screw 1/4-40 2 o
24 10013030 | 7% Spring 1 e
25 10014462 | 4% Bushing 1 ¥
26 10012162 | MSx5HL4T Screw 1 A
27 10013008 | 8. 2% [ Washer 1 e
28 10014196 | 1 % i 55 Spring Cover 1 ¥
29 10013007 | ) 26 5% f 1l 4% %l Trimming Crank Shaft 1 P
30 10008812 | # 3 Spring 1 o
31 10008862 | ¥ 4T Screw 1/4-40 1 ¥
32 10013878 | 1) £k ™ % ifft 495 21 14 Trimming Cam Crank ASM 1 e
33 10013038 | 544 &l Washer 1 e
34 10014460 | 8. 2% [ Washer 1 e
35 10011650 | 8. 2X 15X 2%k & Washer8. 2x15%2 1 o
36 10011697 | V) JJ 4% 3 il Trimming Shaft 1 e
38 10011605 | #24T Screw 1/4-28 2 Y
39 10009471 | M4IZ £} Nut 2 Y
40 10006131 | B 2 v 1 42k 2 %5 Solenoid Base 1 e
41 10013046 | BY 2% Hi 1 2k 3% B2 14 Solenoid Connecting Shaft 1 *
42 10011845 | #[& Washer 5. 2x12x2. 5 1 ¥
43 10011606 | # [E Washer 6. 5x12x2. 3 1 e
44 10006137 | BY £& il 2% Thread Trimmer Solenoid 1 ¥
45 10013590 | 1247 Screw 11/64-40 1 e

_51_




11. 3 5644
OIL LUBLICATION COMPONENTS

_52_



1. V7 0 A4
OIL LUBLICATION COMPONENTS

=} = A SHE
Riii%qo. pﬁféio. # Rk Name of the part Qty. q§%§i4 JE Kt

1 10000468 | & — 4%k Lubrication Connector 1 ¥
2 10007800 | AL 3k il ¥ 7 Tube 1 ¥
3 10008101 | T # fk yih £& 0il Wick 1 ¥
4 10008781 | /Nt 5 %% [F] Pipe Stopper 3 i
5 10013048 | 3 % Pipe Stopper 3 ¥
6 10007806 | 7 A K i1 5 Vinyl Tube , White, L=225 1 A
7 10008779 |y & 42 3k Lubrication Connector 2 Y
8 10008780 | Jil 3 #F Oil Cup 1 ¥
9 10007806 | i 3 yih 4% Vinyl Tube ,White,L=240 1 e
10 10003022 | #4 Washer 1 e
11 10005537 |4 [ Spring Washer 1 ¥
12 10008972 |HR4T Screw 3/16-28 2 ¥
13 10014461 |OF [l Rubber Ring 2 e
14 10008783 | 24T Screw 5/16-24 2 e
15 10008785 | K v & %5 ] % Pipe Stopper 2 s
18 10007800 |[a] i & Tube 1 ¢
19 10012669 | & Oil Tank ASM 1 e
20 20000165 | T %5 i £ AR 41 1F Oil Wick Support ASM 1 Yo
21 10012616 | T 5 1 2% B Oli Wick Support 1 e
22 10008067 | ifii & 7l £& Oli Wick 1 e
23 10012664 |12 4T Screw 9/64-40 1 ¥
24 10012618 | [=] 7 £ J& Oil Felt Presser 1 ve
25 10013020 | & Felt 1 %
26 10012606 |OF [ Rubber Ring 1 e
27 10012667 |424] Screw 11/64-40 1 e
28 10012609 | % Plunger 1 e
29 10014386 | %E 3 Plunger Spring 1 ¥
30 10013025 |#24T Screw 1/16-24 1 e
31 10014461 |OJE [ Rubber Ring 1 P

_53_




12. P4
ACCESSORIE PART COMPONENTS

_54_



12. Fff 1

ACCESSORIE PART COMPONENTS

= = = b
Rre%_f.jj;\lo. Pﬁtfro. # Rk Name of the part Qty. f@’% JE Kt
1 [(EREIN Accessorie Bag Asm A 1 e
2 10012631 |48 JE B T AT Knee Lifter Presser Rod 1 o
3 10004514 |[H1 3k 32 AE Frame Support Bar 1 Y
4 10010995 |22 J) Screw Driver,Middle 1 ¥
5 10013185 |/NiZ 22 7] Screw Driver,Small 1 ¥
6 10005639 |id 2k 4 Needle Thread Guide ASM 1 ve
7 10010994 | K22 J] Screw Driver,Large 1 Y
8 10005776 |HlL3k 5 Frame Viinyl Cover 1 e
9 B Accessorie Bag ASM B 1 e
10 10006286 | HL 3k i £z 8 )i Rubber Cushion 2 e
11 10013113 |3 4% 57 Jia Oil Reservior Seat 2 P
12 10003889 |t %% i £ Nail 6 e
13 10004466 | HL 3k 74 42 #y 35 1 Hinge Compl 2 ¥
14 10013101 |y 25 JAk 2 Oil Reservior Cushion 2 e
15 10010060 |#7 i Bobbin 3 ¥
16 10013294 | /)N &7 Oiler ASM 1 e
17 10004455 | 44 0il Box 1 ¥
18 10034917 |DBx114#¥% % LT Needle 3 ¥
10034916 |DPx518#4% 2 Ik HLA&H Needle 3 e

_55_




	页 1
	页 2
	页 3
	页 4
	页 5
	页 6
	页 7
	页 8
	页 9
	页 10
	页 11
	页 12
	页 13
	页 14
	页 15
	页 16
	页 17
	页 18
	页 19
	页 20
	页 21
	页 22
	页 23
	页 24
	页 25
	页 26
	页 27
	页 28
	页 29
	页 30
	页 31
	页 32
	页 33
	页 34
	页 35
	页 36
	页 37
	页 38
	页 39
	页 40
	页 41
	页 42
	页 43
	页 44
	页 45
	页 46
	页 47
	页 48
	页 49
	页 50
	页 51
	页 52
	页 53
	页 54
	页 55
	页 56
	页 57

